T™M 11-2300-364-15-1

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY TECHNICAL MANUAL

Operator, Organizational, DS, GS,
and Depot Maintenance Manual
INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING RADIO SET
AN/VRC-46, AN/VRC-53, OR AN/GRC-125,
AND INTERCOMMUNICATION SET AN/VIC-1(V)
INSTALLATION UNITS, IN ARMORED VEHICLE LAUNCHER
BRIDGE (M48A2 HULL)

Headquarters, Department of the Army, Washington, D. C.
6 September 1966

Paragraph Page

|[CHAPTER 1.| INTRODUCTION

Scope 11 [3]
Index of publications 1-2
Forms and records
|CHAPTER 2. | INSTALLATION
SECTION [[.] Service upon receipt of equipment
Unpacking 2-1 (5]
Checking unpacked equipment
[II.] Equipment installation
Tools required for installation 2-3
Installation instructions 2-4 [5]
REFERENCES 9




T™M 11-2300-364-15-1

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1-1. Scope

This manual provides instructions for mounting the
installation units (FSN 5820082-4046 and FSN 5830-
082-4047) that permit mounting Radio Set AN/VRC46,
AN/VRC53, our AN/GRC-125, and Intercommunication
Set AN/VIC-1 (V) in Armored Vehicle Launcher Bridge
(M48A2 Hull).

1-2. Index of Publications

Refer to the latest issue of DA Pam 310-4 to determine
whether they are new editions, changes, or additional
publications pertaining to this equipment. DA Pam 310-
4 is an index of current technical manuals, technical
bulletins, supply manuals, supply bulletins, lubrication
orders, and modification work orders available through
publications supply channels.

The index lists the individual parts (-10, -20, -35P, etc)
and the latest changes to and revisions of each
publication.

1-3. Forms and Records

a. Reports of Maintenance and Unsatisfactory
Equipment. Use equipment forms and records in
accordance with instructions in TM 38-750.

b. Report of Damaged or Improper Shipment.
Fill out and forward DD Form 6 (Report of Damaged or
Improper Shipment) as prescribed in AR 700-58 (Army),
NAVSANDA Publication 378 (Navy), and AFR 71-4 (Air
Force).

c. Reporting of Equipment Manual

Improvements. The direct reporting by the individual
user of errors, omissions, and recommendations for
improving this manual is authorized and encouraged.
DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to DA
Publications) will be wused for reporting these
improvement recommendations.
This form will be completed using pencil, pen, or
typewriter and  forwarded direct to Commanding
General, U. S. Army Electronics Command, ATTN:
AMSELMR-NMP-AD, Fort Monmouth, N. J., 07703.



TM 11-2300-364-15-1

CHAPTER 2

INSTALLATION

Section . SERVICE UPON RECEIPT OF EQUIPMENT

2-1. Unpacking

Move the packing boxes close to the location where the
installation is to take place and unpack the parts of the
installation unit. Be careful not to lose any of the parts.

2-2. Checking Unpacked Equipment

a. Inspect the equipment for damage incurred
during shipment. If the equipment has been damaged,
report the damage on DD Form 6 [para 1-3).

b. See that the equipment is complete as listed in
the packing slip. If a packing slip is not available, the
completeness of the installation unit can be determined

by comparing the parts received with the items listed on
the installation drawings (Eigs. 2-4 and[fig.' 2-5).

Report all discrepancies in accordance with TM 38-750.
Shortage of a minor assembly or part that does not
affect proper installation or functioning of the equipment
should not prevent the installation units from being
installed.

c. When vehicles with radio sets are to be turned
in or transferred, communication equipment will be
removed and reinstalled in new replacement vehicles.
Additional items which are required to complete
installations should be requisitioned as individual items.
To determine the Federal stock number of authorized
items in the installation unit, refer to SB 11-131.

Section Il. EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION

2-3. Tools Required for Installation

The tools required for installation of Radio Set AN/VRC-
46 and Intercommunication Set AN/VIC-1(V) in Armored
Vehicle Launcher Bridge (M48A2 Hull) are a part of Tool
Kit, Radar and Radio Repairman TK-87/U and Tool Kit,
Supplementary, Radar and Radio Repair TK-88/U. The
following additional items are needed:

a. 1 electric drill (3/8 inch).

b. 1 set of drill bits (1/16 inch to 3/8 inch).

2-4. Installation Instructions
a. To accomplish the installation, follow the

instructions given below on those shown on[figures 2-1
through 2-5

Caution: Vehicle master control switch should
be at OFF.

(1) Identify all major parts and components in Radio
Set AN/VRC-46 and Intercommunication Set
AN/VIC-1 (V) in basic and installation units with the
items as shown or[figure 2-5]

(2) Assemble and wire power plug and accessory
assembly to the CX-4720/ VRC ([fig. _2-5).

(3) Refer to cording detail [(fig._2-5)Ito determine how
the various components connect into the complete
communication system. For drilling and welding,
refer to[figure 2-3|

(4) Secure equipment in place[(fig._2-5).]

(5) Secure the cable assemblies in place by fastening
the cable clamps to the tapping pads provided in
the vehicle. Engage all connectors in their proper
receptacles.



T™M 11-2300-364-15-1

b. The following additional information is (2) When the installation is complete, check
provided: the tightness of all bolts and screws.

(1) To drill the correct size holes for the sheet (3) Read the technical manuals supplied with
metal screws, select a drill bit that is slightly smaller in the equipment before operating the communication
diameter than the screw. system.

R A
2 ) 3
e/

SHELL INSERT KEYWAY PACKING NUT NUT Cx-4722( )/VRC

NOTES!:

. DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE: LOOSEN
NUT AND PACKING NUT. PULL INSERT
FROM SHELL.

2. ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE: ALIGN KEYWAY
TO SHELL PROPERLY AND PUSH {NSERT
INTO SHELL. TIGHTEN PACKING NUT AND NUT.
T™M2300-364-15-1-I

Figure 2-1. Cable Assembly, Special Purpose, Electrical CX-4722/VRC
connector disassembly.



WAVED

GLAND- HOUSING WASHER

PLUG ASSEMBLY

RINGS

GLAND WASHER

TM 11-2300-364-15-1

FERRULE GLAND COUPLING NUT

/4

—_—— \\ et
= D

f | [ &

0 | I il i |
LWL

- == < g g—
CABLE (NOTE I) GLAND (NOTE 3)
EXPLODED VIEW OF PLUG ASSEMBLY
WITH CABLE NOTES
WM-46/U L PREPARE CABLE PER SC-D-28209.

CABLE CO-212

SAME AS VIEW ABOVE

CABLE C0-213

_SAME AS VIEW_ABOVE

NOTE 2

2. PREPARE CABLE PER SC-A-9!85.

3. USE LUBRICANT "PETROLATUM, WHITE PRAMEL" PER FEDERAL
SPEC. VV-B-236 OR EQUAL IN CASE OF TIGHT FIT.

IMPORTANT CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN TIGHTENING THE
COUPLING NUT OF THE ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY TO THE PLUG
ASSEMBLY. ANCHQOR CABLE AND PLUG ASSEMBLY IN A STATIC
POSITION AND ROTATE THE GLAND COUPLING NUT BY HAND
CLOCKWISE TO TIGHTEN GROMMET SNUGLY AGAINST THE
CABLE, WITHOUT EXCESSIVE FORCE, '

TM2300-364-15-1-2

Figure 2-2. Assembly of waterproof vehicle terminal box: plugs.



OVERHEAD CYLINDER
EXISTING SHIELD
(ARMOR PLATE)

| ~WELD BOTH ENDS

& Al WELD TOF
5 PLACES | /N, LG

AS Smoww

OVEPHEAD CYLINDEE

EXISTInG
HAROWARE

FEONT
At ————-
OF VEKICLE

.DP/L(‘ /?

WELD 1N

oriLL 132
WELD /.

Lcover PLaTE

Figure 2-3. Drilling and welding.

SEENOTET & Cera, 4

/A ~OLE

SEENCTET & DETAIL A

T™M 11-2300-364-15-1

NOTE:

1 —WELD (D& (E) Wit 1 1M EXPESED ABOVE
COVER PLATE THREADED FND vr

2—BALLOONS REFER TO ITEMS ON
INSTALLATION LAWG PER SC-D 188027

ia ALYA o E

DETAr A

TM2300~364—-(5~1~3



T™M 11-2300-364-15-1

APPENDIX

REFERENCES

DA Pam 310-4 Index of Technical Manuals, Technical Bulletins, Supply
Manuals (types 7, 8, and 9), Supply Bulletins, Lubrication
Orders, and Modification Work Orders.

SB 11-131 Vehicular Radio Sets and Authorized Installations.

SB 38-100 Preservation, Packaging, and Packing Materials, Supplies, and
Equipment Used by the Army.

TB SIG 364 Field Instructions for Painting and Preserving Electronics
Command Equipment.

TM 11-5820-401-10 Operator's Manual: Radio Sets AN/VRC-12, and AN/VRC-43, -
44, -45, -46, -47, -48, and -49.

TM 11-5820-401-20 Organizational Maintenance Manual (Including Repair Parts

and Special: Tool Lists): Radio Sets AN/VRC-12, and
AN/VRC-43,-44, -45, -46, -47, -48, and -49.

TM 11-5820-401-35 Field and Depot Maintenance Manual: Radio Set AN/VRC-12
and AN/VRCLA43, -44, -45, -46, -47, -48, and -49.

TM 11-5820-498-10 Operator's Manual: Radio Sets AN/VRC-53 and AN/GRC-125
and Amplifier-Power Supply Group OA-3633/GRC.

TM 11-5820-498-20 Organizational Maintenance Manual: Radio Sets AN/VRC-53
and AN/GRC-125 and Amplifier-Power Supply Group OA-
3633/GRC.

TM 11-5820-498-35 DS, GS, and Depot Maintenance Manual: Radio Sets AN/VRC-
53 and AN/GRC-125 and Amplifier Power Supply Group OA-
3633/GRC

TM 38-750 Army Equipment Record Procedures.



By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Army,
Official:
KENNETH G. WICKHAM,

Major General, United States Army,

The Adjutant General.
Distribution:

Active Army:
USASA (2)
CNGB (1)
CO-E (7)
Dir of Trans (1)
Cofengrs (1)
TSG (1)
CofSptS (1)
USAIB (5)
USACDCEA (1)
USACDCCBRA (1)
USACDCCEA (1)
USACDCCEA:

Ft Huachuca (1)
USACDCOA (1)
USACDCQMA (1)
USACDCTA (1)
USACDCADA (1)
USACDCARMA (1)
USACDCAVNA (1)
USACDCARTYA (1)
USACDCSWA (1)
USAMC (5)
USCONARC (5)
ARADCOM (5)
ARADCOM Rgn (2)
OS Maj Comd (4) except

USARAL (10)

USEUCOM (10)

USARYIS (5)

USAREUR (10)
LOGCOMD (2)
USAMICOM (4)
USASTRATCOM (4)

USASTRATCOM-
EUROPE (5)
NG : None.
USAR: None.

MDW (1)
Armies (2) except
Seventh (5)
Corps (2)
USAC (3)
Div (2)
Div Arty (2)
Corps Arty (2)
Bde (2)
Regt/Gp/BG (2)
Bn (2)
Co/Btry (2)
Det/Team (2)
1st GM Bde (5)
1st FA Bde (5)
9th USASA FId Sta (5)
12th USASA FId Sta (5)
Svc Colleges (2)
USASCS (30)
USMA (5)
USAQMS (5)
USAMPS (5)
MFESS (5)
USATSCH (5)
USAARMS (30)
USASESCS (60)
USAAMS (30)
USAIS (30)
USASTC (2)
USATC Armor (2)
USATC Engr (2)
USATC Inf (2)
USATC FA (5)
USAATC (5)
WRAMC (1)

For explanation of abbreviations used, see AR 320-50.

T™M 11-2300-364-15-1

HAROLD K. JOHNSON,

General, United

Chief of Staff.

Army Pic Cen (2)
USACDCEC (10)
Instls (2) except
Ft Monmouth (70)
Ft Gordon (10)
Ft Huachuca (10)
Ft Carson (25)
Ft Knox (12)
WSMR (5)
DPG (5)
USAEPG (5)
GENDEP (2)
Sig Sec GENDEP (5)
Sig Dep (12)
A Dep (2) except
LBAD (14)
SAAD (30)
TOAD (14)
LEAD (10)
SHAD (3)
NAAD (5)
SVAD (5)
CHAD (3)
ATAD (10)
Sig FLDMS (2)
AMS (1)
USAERDAA (2)
USAERDAW (13)
USACRREL (2)
Edgewood Arsenal (5)
USARSG (5)

States

*U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1992 - 311-83143886

10



DRILLING DETAIL FOR VEH/CLES EQUIPPED
WITH ANTENNA OPENING LESS THAN 35’-DIA.

BURN OR DEILL

1 Gasket, rubber
2 Ground strap (6 in. Ig)
3 Hex hd cap ser 8/86—16 x 1-3/4 1g (4)
—~ MATCHING UNIT-BASE, ANTENNA 4 Hex hd cap ser 5/16—24 x 1-1/2 Ig
/ MX-GT0T/VRC Db ANTENNA 45-1729/VRC —] 2 gz 2‘;:&15:“5;_152(2)1/2 g
» n
7 Hex nut, plain 5/16-24
8 Washer, split 3/8 13/32 ID (4)
SUGGESTED AFPLICATION Ft ’
CATION FOR 9 Washer, flat 13/32 ID—13/16 OD (4)
THIN ROOF OF MOUNTING BRACKET 10 Lockwasher 5/16 IET (3)
11 Lockwasher #10 IET (2)
~16 NC-2BX | DEEP

amn

7’/ ;’,’Lf F’ /éé

HOLES EQUALLY SPACEDE4

LETAIL A

MNOTES:

. W THE EVENT THE ANTENVA AS-1729(NRC
IS ISSUED WITH THE BASIC UNIT OF AN/VRC-/2
CSERIES) RADIO SETS INSTALL AS SHOWN [N
APPROPRIATE VIEW.

2.RETURN EXCESS BRACKETS AND PARTS
PER AR 755-6.

3. FOR VEHICLES EQUIPPED W/ITH SMALL

USE EXISTING .
ANTENNA OPENING SEE DETAIL A,

Ye-24 HOLE OF
74P Yo 24 HOLE
IN FOOF FOR

VEHICLE GROUND

SUGGESTED APPLICATION FOR
TURRET OR THICK ROOF,

GROUND TO VEHICLE
OR MOYNTING BRACKET

CABLE ASSY CX-4725/v@C
RF CABLE CG-1773/u

Figure 2-4. Drilling detail for Antenna AS-1729(..)/ VRG.



Coke @@@@@
LT

N ]

(D)~ AN » 1L
AN A
sss~orea\'>\ ST N
&osra/ %\ ‘ e
"'. N
@ T

2DO,
2L
@ &
24v00
POWER INFUT'
se£ peTAr A ! VZz’:’mJ:

SEE WELDING DETAIL
WHITE OWG SC-C-189033
RED
BLACK-
GREEN:

POWER PLUGC WIRING

) oETAIL A

ocTaiL B

NOTES:

i e, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIEIED DIMENSIONS ABE IN INCHES.

2 CUT CLAMP STRAP KiT MATERIAL INTO FEQUIRED LENGTNS For
CABLE CLAMPING. LOCATE CLAMPS APFROXIMATELY A3 SHOWN.

3——usE (1) PECEIVER - TRANIMITTER BT - S24/VIC FOR ANV~ 46
INSTALLATION.

G WHEN THE AN/VEC- 58 O AN/SRC-125 13 INSTALLED @
@ 4@ reraces (D ow @) MOUNTING MT-1028/VRE.
SEE DETAIL

5——1F @ 15 suPPLIED IN PLACE OF (D) sEE DETAN C AND
DRAWING 5G-C-189033 & 5C-D-18908!.

G——WETURN EXCESS BRACKETS AND PARTS PER ARPSS -6

TM2300-364- 1515

Figure 2-5. Installation of Radio Set AN/VRC-46, AN/VRC-53, or AN/GRC-125,
and Intercommunication Set AN/VIC-1(V) in Armored Vehicle Launcher Bridge

(M48A2 Hull).

© 00 -1 Tt LI

Receiver-Transmitter, Radio RT-524/VRC (note 3)

Receiver-Transmitter RT-505/PRC-25 (note 4)

Mounting MT-1029/VRC

Amplifier, Audio Frequency AM-1780/VRC

Amplifier, Power Supply AM-~2060/VRC (note 4)

Control, Intercommunication Set C-2298/VRC (2)

Antenna AT-912/VRC (note 5)

Antenna AS-1729( )/VRC (note b)

Angle bracket assy (SC-C-48605) (2)

Shelf assy (SC-D-48613)

Bracket assy (SC-D-48664)

Bracket (SC-D-189028)

Battery Box CY-2562/PRC-25 (note 4)

Adapter (SC-B-189031)

Adapter (SC-B-189030)

Spacer (SC-A-27844) (2)

Guard (SC-C-189029)

Connector {waterproof) assy group (SC-C-28203)

Connector (waterproof) assy (SC-C-49627)

Plug assy

Accessory assy

Cable Assembly, Power, Electrical CX—4720/VRC
(10 ft 1g)

Cable RF CG-1773/U (8 ft 1g)

Cable Assembly, Special Purpose, Electrical
CX-4722/VRC (8 ft Ig)

Cable Assembly, Special Purpose, Electrical
CX-4723/VRC (5 ft 1g) (2)

Cable Assembly, Special Purpose CX~-4723/VRC
(b £t 1g)

Cable Assembly, Special Purpose CX-46656/U
(note 4)

Extension audio cable assy

Clamp strap kit per PPL #914 (note 2) (4)

Hex hd cap ser 5/16—24 x 2-1/4 1g P/O (7) (4)

Slotted hex hd cap ser 5/16—24 x 1 1g P/O
4) & (8) (8)

Slotted hex hd cap scr 5/16—24 x 3/4 1g P/O
3) (5

Slotted hex hd cap scr 1/4—28 x 5/8 lg P/O
(9) & (11) (18)

Hex hd cap ser 1/4—28 x 1/2 1g P/0O (29) (6)

Hex hd cap ser 5/16—24 x 5/8 1g P/0 (10) (8)

Hex hd cap ser 5/16-—18 x 5/8 1g P/0 (9) (4)

Hex hd cap scr 8/8—16 x 1-8/4 Ig P/O (8) (4)

Hex nut, plain 5/16—18 P/O (9) (4)

Hex nut, plain 5/16—24 P/0 (8), (4), (6), &
(10) (21)

Hex nut, plain 1/4—28 P/0 (11) & (29) (4)

Hex nut, plain 3/8—16 P/O (8) (4)

Lockwasher, split §/16 P/O () (4)

Lockwasher, split 3/8 P/O (8) (4)

Lockwasher, 5/16 IET P/0 (3), (4), (6), (9), &
(10) (38)

Lockwasher, 1/4 IET P/O (9), (11), & (29) (26)

Washer, flat 3/8 P/O (8) (4)

Cover CW-653/VRC (SC-F—49636)

Pad (u/w CW-653/VRC) (SC-B-49746)



§ PUBLICATION NUMBER

I BE EXACT, . PIN-POINT WHERE IT 1S

RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE
DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT
OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT
IN THE MAIL'

SOMETRING WRONE wmnus PUéLICATléN?

FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)

DATE 8ENT

PUBLICATION DATE

PUBLICATION TITLE %

—— G SHEVD S GNP GHMND CHANID D CHNED NN NSNS wmEne e s wwwe TEAR ALONG PERFORATED UNE owwan s

PARA- FIGURE
ORAPH NO

PAGE

TABLE
NO. NO.

IN THIS SPACE TELL WHAT i8 WRONG
AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:

PRINTED NAME. GRADE OR TITLE. AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

PREVIOUS EDITIONS
s ARE OBSOLETE.

DA .22 2028-2

P.S.—~IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS
AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.




PIN: 016045-000



	TOC
	CHAPTERS
	CHAPTER 1
	PARA 1-1
	PARA 1-2
	PARA 1-3

	CHAPTER 2
	CHAP2_SECTION I
	PARA 2-1
	PARA 2-2
	CHAP2_SECTION II
	PARA 2-3
	PARA 2-4


	FIGURES
	FIGURE 2-1
	FIGURE 2-3
	FIGURE 2-4
	FIGURE 2-5

	APPENDIX
	PAGES
	PAGE 3
	PAGE 5
	PAGE 9


